or their heirs to claim compensation for the 
damages caused or resulting from the use of 
the island of Vieques for military training or 
exercises and for other related purposes. The 
compensation for individuals or their heirs 
shall fluctuate between fifty thousand dol-
lars ($50,000) and one hundred ten thousand 
dollars ($110,000) with the possibility for ad-
ditional awards for special circumstances. 
The awards shall be determined by a Special 
Master to be appointed by the United States 
Attorney General pursuant to the qualifica-
tions and requirements established in the